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The applicant, David Mikush, is requesting approval of a waiver to Orange County Code 
(Code), Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-342(b) (terminal platform size) and a variance 
to Section 15-343(a) (side setback). The project site is located at 14210 Bridgewater 
Crossings Boulevard, Windermere, Florida 34786. The Parcel ID number is 15-23-27-
1540-00-950. The subject property is located on Lake Speer in District 1. 

On December 2, 2019, the Environmental Protection Division (EPD) received an 
Application to Construct a Dock at the subject property. Included with the application 
was a waiver request to increase the terminal platform size to a total of 568 square feet 
and a variance request to reduce the side setback to six feet from both projected 
property lines. 

Terminal Platform Size Waiver 

Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-342(b) of the Code states, "the maximum square 
footage of the terminal platform shall not exceed the square footage of 10 times the 
linear shoreline frontage for the first 75 feet of shoreline and five times the linear 
shoreline frontage for each foot in excess of 75 feet, not to exceed a maximum of 1,000 
square feet. " The applicant has a shoreline that measures approximately 51 .12 linear 
feet at the Normal High Water Elevation (NHWE), allowing for a maximum terminal 
platform size of 511 .2 square feet. The applicant is requesting a terminal platform of 
568 square feet (56.8 square feet larger than allowed). 

Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(2), "the applicant shall describe (1) how this waiver 
would not negatively impact the environment, and (2) the effect of the proposed waiver 
on abutting shoreline owners." 
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To address Section 15-350(a)(2)(1 ), the applicant's agent (Sheila Cichra) states, ''The 
terminal platform will be constructed over open water, so there will not be any impact to 
wetland vegetation. The proposed terminal platform is only 57 square feet over the 
allowed limit." 

To address Section 15-350(a)(2)(2), the applicant's agent states, "The proposed 
structure will not adversely affect the adjacent property owner's view or navigability". 
Letters of No Objection (LONOs) from both neighbors are included. 

EPD received LONO from the adjacent property owners Amanda and Jeff Felbab at 
14204 Bridgewater Crossings Boulevard , and Chad and Wendy Cooper at 14216 
Bridgewater Crossings Boulevard. They stated that they had no objections to the 
reduced side setback. The additional shading impacts from the larger-than-allowed 
terminal platform were evaluated by EPD staff using the Uniform Mitigation Assessment 
Method. The applicant has agreed to provide mitigation for the additional shading with 
a payment of $351 to the Conservation Trust Fund . 

Side Setback Variance 

Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-343(a) of the Code states, "On lots or parcels having 
a shoreline frontage of less than 75 feet, docks, including designated mooring areas, 
shall have a minimum side-setback of 10 feet from the projected property line." The 
applicant has a shoreline that measures 51 .12 linear feet at the NHWE, requiring a 
minimum side setback of 10 feet. However, there is a substantially wide wetland fringe 
along this portion of the lake and the lot narrows to just 37 feet wide in the location 
proposed for the dock. The applicant is requesting a side setback of six feet on both 
sides (a reduction of four feet on either side) . 

Section 15-350(a)(1) Variances states, "A variance application may receive an approval 
or approval with conditions when such variance: (1) would not be contrary to the public 
interest; (2) where, owing to special conditions, compliance with the provisions herein 
would impose an unnecessary hardship on the permit applicant; (3) that the hardship is 
not self-imposed ; and (4) the granting of the variance would not be contrary to the intent 
and purpose of this article. " 

Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(1 ), "the applicant shall also describe (1) how strict 
compliance with the provisions from which a variance is sought would impose a unique 
and unnecessary hardship on the applicant-the hardship cannot be self-imposed ; and 
(2) the effect of the proposed variance on abutting shoreline owners." 

To address Section 15-350(a)(1 )(1 ), the applicant's agent states, "These parcels were 
platted with very narrow shorelines. It is difficult to construct even a below average 
sized boathouse within the required setbacks. A standard boathouse, for this builder, is 
13' wide (11 ' wide slip and 2' catwalk) and a standard sized deck is 12' wide. It's such a 
long way from the main house, the deck area needs to be of a decent size to be 
usable." 

To address Section 15-350(a)(1 )(2) , the applicant's agent states, "Due to the angled 
property lines and the similarity of all of the lots in this area, there is no navigational 
hazard or view obstruction, as evidenced by the LONOs." 
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Objections 

Notifications of the application for waiver and variance were sent to all shoreline 
property owners within 300 feet of the property. On December 19, 2019, EPD received 
a written objection to the reduced side setbacks and increased terminal platform size by 
Amy and Richard Lerner, property owners of 5522 Remsen Cay Lane. In their objection 
letter, the Lerners state: 

"We would object to the granting of this variance. The neighborhood is very orderly with 
side setbacks being equal and this gives a sense of space and privacy ... We would be 
strongly against both this and the request for a larger terminal platform size. The scale 
of other docks in the area would be dwarfed and it would be directly in our line of sight 
so blocking the view more than legally allowed would impact our enjoyment of our 
home. " 

There are a total of seven properties located on Bridgewater Crossings Boulevard along 
Lake Speer; four of them have docks that were recently (since 2007) permitted by EPD. 
All four docks were granted either a variance to Section 15-343(a}, a waiver to Section 
15-342(b}, or both (see attached Exhibit 2 prepared by staff). 

Additionally, Exhibit 3 (prepared by staff) is a depiction of the docks along Bridgewater 
Crossings Boulevard on Lake Speer with approximations of the distances between the 
existing docks and the proposed dock based on the approved side setbacks and 
terminal platform sizes. 

Staff and Environmental Protection Commission (EPC) Recommendations 

Staff evaluated the request for compliance with the Code criteria . The recommendation 
of the Environmental Protection Officer (EPO) was to deny the waiver and variance 
based on a finding that the applicant has not demonstrated that there will be no effect 
from the proposed waiver and variance on abutting shoreline owners pursuant to 
Section 15-350(a)(2)(2) and Section 15-350(a)(1 }, respectively, as the Lerners have 
submitted an objection. 

At the EPC hearing, EPD gave a detailed presentation that included records of 
previously approved variances and waivers for neighboring docks, an estimation of the 
distances between those docks, and an aerial depicting the distance between the 
applicant's and objectors' properties. The EPC commented that the objectors were 
located several lots away and this proposed dock would not have an impact on their 
viewshed . The EPC's decision was also based on the fact that LONOs were received 
from both adjacent property owners and that the proposed dock is comparable to 
neighboring docks, all of which had been approved for similar waivers and variances. 
The EPC also commented that the objectors did not show up at the hearing to make the 
case for their objection. 

Based upon evidence and testimony presented at the January 29, 2020 EPC public 
hearing , the EPC voted to reject the findings and recommendations of the EPO and 
made a recommendation to approve the request for waiver and variance, with the 
condition that the applicant pay $351 to the Conservation Trust Fund in order to offset 
the negative environmental effects due to shading of the oversized terminal platform. 
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ACTION REQUESTED: Accept the findings and recommendations of the 
Environmental Protection Commission and approve 
the request for waiver to Orange County Code, Chapter 
15, Article IX, Section 15-342(b) to increase the 
allowable terminal platform size from 511 to 568 square 
feet with the condition that the applicant pay $351 to 
the Conservation Trust Fund within 60 days of the 
decision of the Board, and approve the request for 
variance to Section 15-343(a) to reduce the side setback 
from both projected property lines from 10 feet to 6 feet 
for the David Mikush Dock Construction Permit BD 19-
12-135. District 1 

JVW/DDJ: mg 

Attachments 
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PERMIT APPLICATION NUMBER: BD-19-12-1 35 

LOCATION/ ADDRESS: 14210 Bridgewater Crossings Boulevard, Windermere 

RECOMMENDATION: Pursuant to Orange County Code, Chapter 15, Article IX, 
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Dock Construction Application for Variance and Waiver 
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January 10, 2020 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

Environmental Protection Commission 

David D. Jones, P.E., CEP, Manager 
Environmental Protection Division 

David Mikush Request for Waiver and Variance for Dock Construction Permit BD-
19-12-135 

Reason for Public Hearing 

The applicant, David Mikush, is requesting approval of a waiver to Orange County Code (Code), Chapter 
15, Article IX, Section 15-342(b) (terminal platform size) and a variance to Chapter 15, Article IX, 
Section 15-343(a) (side setback). 

Location of Property/Legal Description 

The project site is located at 14210 Bridgewater Crossings Boulevard, Windermere, Florida 34 786. The 
Parcel ID number is 15-23-27-1540-00-950. The subject property is located on Lake Speer in District 1. 

Background 

On December 2, 20 19, the Environmental Protection Division (EPD) received an Application to Construct 
a Dock at the subject property. 

Included with the application was an Application for Waiver to Section 15-342(b) to increase the terminal 
platform size to a total of 568 square feet and an Application for variance to Section 15-343(a) to reduce 
the side setback to six feet from both projected property lines. 

Public Notifications 

On December 10, 2019, a Notice of Applications for Waiver and Variance was sent to all property owners 
within a 300-foot radius of the property. 

Terminal Platform Size Waiver 

Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-342(b) of the Code states, "the maximum square footage of the 
terminal platform shall not exceed the square footage of ten times the linear shoreline frontage for the fust 
seventy-five (75) feet of shoreline and five times the linear shoreline frontage for each foot in excess of 
seventy-five (75) feet, not to exceed a maximum of 1,000 square feet." The applicant has a shoreline that 
measures approximately 51.12 linear feet at the Normal High Water Elevation (NHWE), allowing for a 
maximum terminal platform size of 511 .2 square feet. The applicant is requesting a terminal platform of 
568 square feet (56.8 square feet larger than allowed). 

Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(2), "the applicant shall describe (1) how this waiver would not negatively 
impact the environment, and (2) the effect of the proposed waiver on abutting shoreline owners." 
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To address Section 15-350(a)(2)(1), the applicant's agent (Sheila Cichra) states, "The terminal platform 
will be constructed over open water, so there will not be any impact to wetland vegetation. The proposed 
terminal platform is only 57 square feet over the allowed limit. " 

To address Section 15-350(a)(2)(2), the applicant' s agent states, "The proposed structure will not 
adversely affect the adjacent property owner 's view or navigability. LON Os from both neighbors are 
attached. " 

EPD received Letters of No Objection (LONO's) from the adjacent property owners Amanda and Jeff 
Felbab at 14204 Bridgewater Crossings Boulevard, and Chad and Wendy Cooper at 14216 Bridgewater 
Crossings Boulevard. They stated that they had no objections to the reduced side setback. The additional 
shading impacts from the larger-than-allowed terminal platform were evaluated by EPD staff using the 
Uniform Mitigation Assessment Method. The applicant has agreed to provide mitigation for the 
additional shading with a payment of $351 to the Conservation Trust Fund. 

Side Setback Variance 

Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-343(a) of the Code states, "On lots or parcels having a shoreline 
frontage of less than seventy-five (75) feet, docks, including designated mooring areas, shall have a 
minimum side-setback of ten (10) feet from the projected property line." The applicant has a shoreline 
that measures 51.12 linear feet at the NHWE, requiring a minimum side setback of 10 feet. However, 
there is a substantially wide wetland fringe along this portion of the lake and the lot narrows to just 37 
feet wide in the location proposed for the dock. The applicant is requesting a side setback of six feet on 
both sides ( a reduction of four feet on either side). 

Section 15-350(a)(l) Variances states, "A variance application may receive an approval or approval with 
conditions when such variance: (1) would not be contrary to the public interest; (2) where, owing to 
special conditions, compliance with the provisions herein would impose an unnecessary hardship on the 
permit applicant; (3) that the hardship is not self-imposed; and (4) the granting of the variance would not 
be contrary to the intent and purpose of this article." 

Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(l ), "the applicant shall also describe (1) how strict compliance with the 
provisions from which a variance is sought would impose a unique and unnecessary hardship on the 
applicant-the hardship cannot be self-imposed; and (2) the effect of the proposed variance on abutting 
shoreline owners." 

To address Section 15-350(a)(l)(l ), the applicant' s agent states, "These parcels were platted with very 
narrow shorelines. It is difficult to construct even a below average sized boathouse within the required 
setbacks. A standard boathouse, for this builder, is 13 ' wide (11 ' wide slip and 2 ' catwalk) and a 
standard sized deck is 12' wide. It 's such a long way from the main house, the deck area needs to be of a 
decent size to be usable. " 

To address Section 15-350(a)(l)(2), the applicant's agent states, "Due to the angled property lines and the 
similarity of all of the lots in this area, there is no navigational hazard or view obstruction, as evidenced 
by the attached LON Os." 

Objections 

On December 19, 2019, EPD received a written objection to the reduced side setback and increased 
terminal platform size by Amy and Richard Lerner, property owners of 5522 Remsen Cay Lane. In their 
objection letter, the Lerners state: 
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" We would object to the granting of this variance. The neighborhood is very orderly with side setbacks 
being equal and this gives a sense of space and privacy ... We would be strongly against both this and the 
request for a larger terminal platform size. The scale of other docks in the area would be dwarfed and it 
would be directly in our line of sight so blocking the view more than legally allowed would impact our 
enjoyment of our home. " 

In response to this objection, staff reached out to the objector, but has yet to receive a response. Exhibit 1 
(prepared by staff) depicts the locations of the applicant's and objector's parcels. 

There are a total of seven properties located on Bridgewater Crossings Boulevard along Lake Speer; four 
of them have docks that were recently (since 2007) permitted by EPD. All four docks were granted either 
a variance to Section 15-343(a), a waiver to Section 15-342(b), or both (see attached Exhibit 2 prepared 
by staff). 

Additionally, Exhibit 3 (prepared by staff) is a depiction of the docks along Bridgewater Crossings 
Boulevard on Lake Speer with approximations of the distances between the existing docks and the 
proposed dock based on the approved side setbacks and terminal platform sizes. 

Enforcement Action 

There is no current enforcement action for this property. 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff has evaluated the waiver request for compliance with the criteria for approval. The recommendation 
of the Environmental Protection Officer (EPO) is to deny the waiver to Section 15-342(b) (terminal 
platform size) based on a finding that the applicant has failed to demonstrate there will be no effect from 
the proposed waiver on abutting shoreline owners pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(2)(2) as a neighboring 
property owner has submitted an objection to the request. However, should the Environmental Protection 
Commission recommend approval of the waiver, the applicant has agreed to provide mitigation for the 
additional shading with a payment of $351 to the Conservation Trust Fund. 

Staff has evaluated the variance request for compliance with the criteria for approval. The 
recommendation of the EPO is to deny the request for variance based on a finding that the applicant has 
failed to demonstrate that they have met the requirements of Section 15-350(a)( l), as a neighboring 
property owner has submitted an objection to the request. 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

NS/NT/TMH/ERJ/DJ: mg 

Attachments 

Pursuant to Orange County Code, Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 
15-350(b ), accept the findings and recommendations of the 
Environmental Protection Officer and make a finding that the 
waiver request is inconsistent with Section 15-350(a)(2), and 
recommend denial of the request for waiver to Section 15-342(b) to 
increase the allowable terminal platform size from 511 square feet to 
568 square feet, and make a finding that the variance request is 
inconsistent with Section 15-350(a)(l), and recommend denial of the 
request for variance to Section 15-343(a) to reduce the side setback 
from both projected property lines from 10 feet to 6 feet for the 
Mikush Dock Construction Permit BD-19-12-135. District 1. 



Exhibit 1. 

Yellow= Applicant 
Red = Objector 

Aerial Image of Northeast Corner of Lake Speer 



Exh ibit 2. 

Docks Currently Permitted on Bridgewater Crossings Boulevard (Lake Speer) 

Address 
Year TP1 Size Allowed per Permitted TP 1 size (in Side Setbacks Allowed per Code2 Permitted Side Setbacks (in 

permitted Code2 (in square feet) square feet) (in feet) feet) 

14216 
Bridgewater 2007 542 486 10, 10 10, -5 
Crossings Blvd 

14192 
Bridgewater 

Crossings 2016 340 504 10, 10 2, 2 
Boulevard 

14198 
Bridgewater 

Crossings 2017 690 797 10, 10 6, 6 
Bouleva rd 

14204 
Bridgewater 

Crossings 2019 377 504 10, 10 6, 6 
Boulevard 

1TP = Terminal Platform 
2Code = Art icle IX, Orange County Construction of Dock Ordinance 



Exhibit 3. 

Blue lines= Property Lines 
Yellow lines= Mikush Parcel 

Estimated Distances Between Docks on Bridgewater Crossings Boulevard on Lake Speer 

Gray= Felbab dock that was recently constructed, not on current aerials 
White= Mikush dock, proposed 
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